

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

**DEFENDANT CITY OF FLINT'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	iii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	9
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established the Existence, Extent, or Likelihood of the Alleged Harm—Lack of Access to Safe Water.....	11
B. The City’s Unwillingness to Stipulate to Plaintiffs’ Motion Does Not Establish Irreparable Harm.	15
III. The Balance of Hardships Does Not Favor the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....	16
A. The Harm to Plaintiffs in the Absence of an Injunction is Uncertain, and the Benefits of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Relief Would Be Limited.	16
B. The Harm to the City if the Court Were to Issue an Injunction is Substantial.....	18
IV. Plaintiff’s Requested Relief Will Not Advance the Public Interest.....	19

A. Courts Generally Are Reluctant to Enjoin Governmental Bodies and Defer to the Government on Environmental Issues.....20

B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Injunction Would Be Overly Disruptive.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

Is the preliminary injunctive relief sought by Plaintiffs warranted where:

(1) the relief is moot;

(2) Plaintiffs have failed to provide facts, as opposed to speculation, as to their alleged actual and imminent irreparable harm or as to the practicality and efficacy of the relief sought; and

(3) the requested relief is disruptive and contrary to the public interest because it will interfere with the efforts of the City, State and the EPA to most effectively remediate the underlying water quality problem?

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Question 1:

First Am. Title Co. v. DeVaugh, No. 05-70718, 2008 WL 4386770
(E.D. Mich. Sept. 25, 2008)

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cty., Fla., 382 F.3d 1276
(11th Cir. 2004)

Question 2:

Abney v. Amgen, Inc., 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)

Question 3:

Sharpe v. Cureton, 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>3000 E. Imperial, LLC v. Robertshaw Controls Co., et. al.</i> , No. CV 08-3985 PA, 2010 WL 5464296 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2010).....	20
<i>Abney v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	7
<i>Chicago United Indus. Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir.2006)	9, 15
<i>CLT Logistics v. River West Brands</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	8
<i>Cox v. Jackson</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 831(E.D. Mich. 2008).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	10
<i>Erard v. Johnson</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 782 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	18
<i>Farnam v. Walker</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (C.D. Ill. 2009)	15
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. DeV Vaugh,</i> No. 05-70718, 2008 WL 4386770 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 25, 2008).....	9-10
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	10

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)8

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....10

Lowe v. Vadlamudi,
No. 08–10269, 2009 WL 736798 (E.D. Mich. Mar.16, 2009) 12, 13

Lyda v. City of Detroit (In re City of Detroit),
No. 13-53846, Adv. No. 14-044732, 2014 WL 6474081
(Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 22

Miron v. Minominee Cnty.,
795 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Mich. 1992) 19, 20, 21

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987)11

Overstreet v. Lexington–Fayette Urban County Gov’t,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)8

Penn Cent. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of State of Connecticut,
296 F. Supp. 893 (D. Conn. 1969).....9

Princeton Univ. v. Schmid,
455 U.S. 100 (1982).....10

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....8, 20

S.D. v. St. Johns Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
632 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....15

Sharpe v. Cureton,
319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)9, 22

Trinity Am. Corp. v. U.S. EPA,
150 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 1998) 20, 22

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cty., Fla.,
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)10

U.S. v. Price,
688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 22, 23

United States v. City of N. Adams,
No. CIV. A. 89-30048-F, 1992 WL 391318 (D. Mass. May 18, 1992)13

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9
